
消      耗      电      量

投     光      元      件

重                         量 包装重量：约120g
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简易式色标传感器 LX-111系列

使 用 说 明 书

执行标准号：

非常感谢您购买Panasonic产品。
请仔细，完整地阅读此使用说明书以便正确，合理地使用此产品。
请把此使用说明书放在随手可得之处以便快速查找。

1 主要规格
电缆型 连接型

本体重量：约110g
包装重量：约55g
本体重量：约50g

延长0.3mm  以上的电缆，全长可延长至100m2

电                         缆
区分(配色)

褐色 : +V
黑色 : 输出

蓝色 : 0V
粉红色 : 模式转换输入

区分(连接器针号)

1 : +V
3 : 0V

2 : 模式转换输入
4 : 输出

(注2)0.2mm  4芯橡皮电缆
标准长 2m

2

材                        质 操作面板: PC
透镜: PC

外壳: PBT
操作按钮: 硅胶

红色/绿色/蓝色 复合LED
（投光波峰波长: 640nm/525nm/470nm）

35 ~ 85%RH、保存时: 35 ~ 85%RH使  用  环  境  湿  度

-10 ~ +55℃(不可结露,结冰)、保存时：-20 ~ +70℃使  用  环  境  温  度

IP67(IEC)保     护      构      造
橙色LED (输出ON时灯亮)工 作 状 态 指 示 灯

色标模式：45μs以下、彩色模式：150μs以下反     应      时      间
短   路   保   护

输   出   操   作

配备（自动恢复）

色标模式：色标检出时ON
彩色模式：一致时ON

<NPN输出型>
NPN开路集电极晶体管
•最大流入电流：50mA
•外加电压：30V DC以下
       （输出和0V之间）
•剩余电压：1.5V以下
  [流入电流50mA时]（注1）

<PNP输出型>
PNP开路集电极晶体管
•最大流出电流：50mA
•外加电压：30V DC以下
        （输出和+V之间）
•剩余电压：1.5V以下
 [流出电流50mA时]（注1）

输                        出

色标模式
   Low(ON)：0~2V DC
   流出电流  0.5mA以下
   输入阻抗  约10kΩ

彩色模式
   High(OFF)：5V~+V DC 或 开放

彩色模式
   High(ON)：5V~+V DC
    流入电流  3mA以下
    输入阻抗  约10kΩ

色标模式
   Low(OFF)：0~0.6V DC 或 开放

<NPN输出型> <PNP输出型>

模 式 切 换 输 入

功率 850mW以下
（电源电压 24V时、消耗电流 35mA以下）

12~24V DC±10%   脉动  P-P 10%以下电      源      电      压

10 ± 3 mm检      测      距      离

LX-111 LX-111-Z
LX-111-P LX-111-P-Z

NPN输出
PNP输出

型号

项目

种                  类

（注1）：指定的测量条件：周围使用温度+23℃。

（注2）：连接器型不附带电缆。请务必另行订购连接器型用连接电缆。
         CN-24B-C2（直线型、4芯、电缆长2m） CN-24BL-C2（弯曲型、4芯、电缆长2m）
         CN-24B-C5（直线型、4芯、电缆长5m） CN-24BL-C5（弯曲型、4芯、电缆长5m）

● 请勿将传感器直接暴露于快速启动灯或高频照明设备的受光及太阳光等
     的下面，这样会影响检测性能。
● 请勿用手直接触摸传感器的透镜，如果透镜弄脏，要用柔软的布轻轻地
     擦拭。
● 当透镜内部不清晰时，请把透镜取下加以清扫。
● 用于连接器型为LX-111□-Z的电缆，请务必使用另售的带连接器电缆。
● 延长电缆（0.3mm2以上）总长不超过100m。为减少噪音，使接线尽
     可能短。
● 本传感器仅适用于室内使用。
● 避免灰尘、污垢、水蒸气或腐蚀性气体。
● 请勿将传感器与水、油、油脂或有机溶液，如稀释剂等直接接触。
● 请勿在电缆根部分勉强弯曲或加上压力，如76N以上的张力等。
● 本传感器不可在有易燃性易爆气体的环境下使用。
● 不可拆卸或改造传感器。
 

● 本产品是以工业环境使用为目的所开发、制造的产品。
● 请确认在电源关闭状态下进行接线。
● 注意错误接线可能损坏传感器。
● 请确认电源电压在额定范围内变化。
● 请勿附加超过额定范围的电压或直接连接到交流电源，可能会损坏或
     烧毁传感器。
● 如果该产品附近使用产生噪音的设备，如开关调节器、转换发动机等，
     请将设备机架接地端子(F.G)接地。
● 如果电源由一商用开关调节器提供，请确保电源机架接地端子(F.G)接地。
● 电源接通后的短时间0.5s内，请勿使用。
● 负荷的短路或配线连接错误可能会导致机器的损坏或烧毁，请注意。
● 请勿与高压线或电源线一起或在同一电线管内运行线路，这可能会由于
     感应引起失灵。
 

2 注意事项

3 安装

● 对检测物体的移动方向，请注意传感器的安装方向。

● 紧固扭矩应在0.8N·m以下。

4 部件名称

5 I/O电路图

6 教导方法

7

10

关于错误信息提示8

外形尺寸图（单位：mm）9

产品中的有毒有害物质或元素的名称及含有量
(电子信息产品污染控制要求)

色标模式感度调节









感度调节功能的几种状态

状态 数值 LED灯(点灯次数)

1 C = C - D*80% 1
2 C = C - D*60% 2
3 C = C - D*40% 3
4 C = C - D*20% 4
5 C = C 5
6 C = C + D*20% 6
7 C = C + D*40% 7
8 C = C + D*60% 8
9 C = C + D*80% 9

状态 数值 LED灯(闪灯次数X)

1 C = C - D*80% 1
2 C = C - D*60% 2
3 C = C - D*40% 3
4 C = C - D*20% 4
5(注1) C = C 5
6 C = C + D*20% 6
7 C = C + D*40% 7
8 C = C + D*60% 8
9 C = C + D*80% 9

通过感度调节功能，

注1：产品出厂设定状态，即教导后LX-111产品的状态。

当检测不稳定时
可改变产品内部对入光量的判断(即阈值调节)。

注2：C 值为阈值;
D 值为色标(A)与背景标(B)入光量的计算值。
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状

LED闪烁（5）次 LED闪烁（2）次 LED闪烁（8）次

态5

D

A

B

D

A

C

B

状态2

D

B

D

A

C

B

状态8
例：

· A、B、C、D 为入光量

感度调节功能示意图

进入感度调节功能后，如不进行任何操作，LED灭0.5S后，
闪烁(X)次，闪灯次数，表示当前产品所处的状态。

注： A 值为色标的入光量;
B 值为背景标的入光量;

ON 区

OFF 区

ON区

OFF区

ON区

OFF区

·在正常运行状态下，为了便于观察，请在LED灭的状态下，
先按一次OFF键，再长按ON键不放，约6秒后，LED灯亮，
松开ON键，即可进入感度调节功能。

·进入感度调节功能后，按ON键(+)和OFF键(-)可以调节感度
所处状态。

·调整完后，无需再导教，可直接开始检测。

感度调节功能的操作和

出现错误信息时，按如下方法来处理。

LED 的表示

进入感度调节功能

闪烁(X)次来判断目前所处的状态

LED开始快速闪烁
通过按键 ON/OFF

调节想要的感度状态

约3秒后回到正常运行状态

ON (+)
OFF(-)

LED灭0.5s

LED闪烁次数 LED快速闪
烁，约3s

感度调节功能进入及操作方法

http://device.panasonic.cn/ac/c

地址∶江苏省苏州市苏州新区火炬路

网址∶

97号
销售商∶松下电器机电(中国)有限公司

地址∶中国（上海）自由贸易试验区马吉路88号7、8号楼二层全部位
客服中心 客服热线∶400-920-9200 传真∶800-820-7185
在中国印刷 © Panasonic Industrial Devices SUNX Suzhou Co., Ltd. 2014



1 SPECIFICATIONS

3 MOUNTING

4 PART DESCRIPTION

6 TEACHING METHODS

7

ERROR DISPLAY8

DIMENSIONS (Unit: mm)

Basic Mark Sensor
LX-111 Series

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

850mW or less 
(Power voltage 24V，Current consumption 35mA or less)Power consumption

 Mark mode: When mark detection ,ON.

0.2 mm² 4-core cabtyre 
cable, 2m long

Division: Color code of cable
Brown : +V
Blue    : 0V　
Black  : Output
Pink    : Mode switching input

Division: Terminal No. of Connector
1 : +V
2 : Mode Switching input
3 : 0V        
4 : Output

Net weight : Approx.110g
Packing weight: Approx.120g

Net weight : Approx.50g
Packing weight: Approx.55g

(Note 2)

Cable

Weight

Measurement  conditions ,around  Using temperature +23

Mark modeMark mode

Color Mode Color Mode
<PNP output type>

<PNP output type>

Mode switching input

(between output and 0V)

Short-circuit protection Incorporated(Auto reset)

(between output and +V)

Operation indicator Orange LED(Light on when output is ON)

 Color mode: Coincidence-ON

(Emitting wavelength : 640nm / 525nm / 470nm)
Enclosure: PBT                  
Operation panel, Lens: PC

Operation buttons: Silicone rubber

 Work  state lamp(LED  lamp)

ON OFF

 Mode switching input 

 Mode switching input 

D5 D6

Mark Mode Low (OFF): 0 to 0.6V DC, or open
Color mode High (ON): 5V to +V DC

Mark Mode Low (ON): 0 to 2V DC
Color mode High (OFF): 5V to +V DC, or open

2

2

5

6
 12 to 24V DC

Before performing the Teaching, be sure to confirm the setting of 
mark mode or color mode.

In case of 2-point teaching of mark mode

Press “ON key” when facing 
the measured color .Then the 
LED will flicker slowly.

ON

OFF Light offPress “OFF key” when facing 
the background. Then the 
LED will go out.

The threshold value is set at the mid-value between the step 1 and 2.
In case stable sensing is possible : Good.
In case stable sensing is impossible : ERR.

Note: When the system is in the state of ERR, please run Teaching again. 
          otherwise  the system will use the last results of teaching.

RUNGOOD
light on about 2s

The LED will flicker quickly. 
About 5s later,go out. 

RUNERR

Flicker slowly

ON

In case of 1-point teaching of color mode

After aligning the beam spot to the 
mark to be detected. Press “ON 
key” .
In case stable sensing is possible :Good.
In case stable sensing is impossible :ERR.

RUNGOOD
light on about 2s

The LED will flicker quickly. 
About 5s later,go out. 

RUNERR

Note: When the system is in the state of ERR, please run Adjust Mode again. 
          otherwise  the system will use the last results of adjusting.

Work  state lamp
(LED  lamp)

LED lamp  have  been  fast 
scintillation,will not be put  out

Connector type / LX-111□-Z

24

(Ø22)3
5

2535

2-Ø4.5(Mounting hole)

47
57

52 Ø14.4

9.
5

15

Cable type / LX-111□

(Ø22)

15

24

5 47
57

2

2535

5
3 2-Ø4.5(Mounting hole)
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2 CAUTIONS

5 I/O CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

 Mode switching input 

 12 to 24V DC
●

●

The models listed under “ SPECIFI-
CATIONS” come with CE Marking.
As for all other models, please contact our office.

Contact infomation for CE
<Until June 30 ,2013>
Panasonic Electric Works Europe AG
Rudolf-Diesel-Ring 2, D-83607 Holzkirchen, Germany
<From July 1 ,2013>
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH Panasonic Testing Center
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg,Germany

1

9

10 INTENDED PRODUCTS FOR CE MARKING

The Make Mode ‘Gain’ Function









Several conditions of the ‘Gain’ function
Conditions Values LED’s twinkle times 

1 C = C - D*80% 1
2 C = C - D*60% 2
3 C = C - D*40% 3
4 C = C - D*20% 4
5 C = C 5
6 C = C + D*20% 6
7 C = C + D*40% 7
8 C = C + D*60% 8
9 C = C + D*80% 9

Conditions Values LED’s twinkle times 

1 C = C - D*80% 1
2 C = C - D*60% 2
3 C = C - D*40% 3
4 C = C - D*20% 4
5(Note1) C = C 5
6 C = C + D*20% 6
7 C = C + D*40% 7
8 C = C + D*60% 8
9 C = C + D*80% 9

While sensing is unstable, the judgments to the reflected light variation  

When the ‘Gain’ begins, the sensor is in the corresponding condition 
with the LED’s twinkle times(X) after the LED is off for 0.5s 
without any operations. 

can be changed(Threshold value adjustment) through the ‘Gain’ function.

Note 2 :  Value C stands for the threshold value; 
Value D stands for the reflected light variation between 
the mark(A) and the base(B). 

Note 1 :Factory Setting Condition
(Which is the condition before 
the adjustment of the ‘Gain’ function.)

D

A

C

B

D

A

C

B

The Condition 5

D

A

B

D

A

C

The Condition 2

DC

B

D

A

C

B

The Condition 8

Example：

A, B, C, D mean the value of the reflected light variation. 
Note: Value A stands for the reflected light variation of the mark; 
Value B stands for the reflected light variation of the base.

ON Zone

OFF Zone

The ‘Gain’ Function

ON Zone

OFF Zone

ON Zone

OFF Zone

LED twinkles for (5) times LED twinkles for (8) timesLED twinkles for (2) times

· For a better observation, please press the button OFF for one time at the 
normal condition when the LED is off, and then press the button ON along 
for approximately 6s until the LED is on. And now, the ‘Gain’ function 
begins.
· After the ‘Gain’ function begins, you may adjust the conditions of the 
‘Gain’ by the button ON/OFF. 
· It is not necessary to teach again after the adjustment and the sensor 
can be used immediately. 

The adjustment of the ‘Gain’
function and the display of the LED

‘Gain’ Function begins.

Judge the condition right now 
with the twinkle times(X)

LED begins to 
twinkle rapidly.

Adjust the condition with 
the button ON/OFF

Returns to the normal condition 
after 3s approximately.

ON (+)
OFF(-)

LED is off for 0.5s

Twinkle times of 
LED

LED twinkles 
rapidly for 

approximately 3s

The operation of the ‘Gain’ function


